## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, THANKING THE SPONSORS OF THE CITY'S INDEPENDENCE DAY CELEBRATION AND URGING ALL PEOPLE TO PARTICIPATE

WHEREAS, the City of Iowa Colony wishes to celebrate the birth of our nation; and

**WHEREAS**, fireworks displays have been a time-honored, family-oriented form of celebrating Independence Day since John Adams wrote to his wife upon signing the Declaration of Independence that Independence Day "will be celebrated, by succeeding Generations, as the great anniversary Festival," with "Illuminations from one End of this Continent to the other from this Time forward forever more;" and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Iowa Colony will continue this tradition with festivities beginning at 6:00 p.m., Tuesday, July 4, 2023, at Alvin ISD Freedom Field, 10855 Iowa Colony Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, this celebration will include a fireworks display beginning at 9:15 p.m.; and

**WHEREAS**, several friends of Iowa Colony have generously sponsored the City's fireworks display;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the City of Iowa Colony expresses its sincere gratitude for the generous contributions of the sponsors of the City's fireworks display on July 4, 2023:

PLATINUM Sponsors:

Centerpoint Energy

**GOLD Sponsors:** 

Adico Consulting Engineers Land Tejas

SILVER Sponsors:

Meridiana CrowderGulf McLemore-Luong Architects Si Environmental Sterling Structures

**BRONZE Sponsors:** 

Coats Rose, P.C.

ABHR

Ron Cox Consulting
The Muller Law Group, PLLC
EHRA
Joiner Architects
Performance Services
Texas First Bank
Manyel Insurance

**SECTION 2.** That the City of Iowa Colony urges all people to join together in our celebration of Independence Day on July 4, 2023.

## READ, PASSED, AND APPROVED ON JUNE 26, 2023

By: Wil Kennedy, Mayor
ATTEST:
Kayleen Rosser, City Secretary